economy was affected through a decline in remittances. However, positive GDP growth has been recorded, and
Armenia has encountered only moderate currency fluctuations and no financial stability issues. Weak economic
conditions have brought to higher loan loss reserves and lower portfolio growth in the Armenian banking system.

Management believes that it is taking appropriate measures to support the sustainability of the Bank’s business in the
current circumstances.

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

The accompanying financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS).

(b) Basis of measurement

The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except that financial instruments at fair value through
profit or loss and available-for-sale financial assets are stated at fair value.

Ameriabank CJSC Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

6

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(c) Restatement of comparative balances

The following restatements have been made to 2014 balances

Statement of comprehensive income
As previously

reported Restatement As adjusted

Other operating income
[1]

371,007 1,004,200 1,375,207
Other operating expenses [1] – (1,004,200) (1,004,200)

Statement of cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities
Other operating expenses payments [1] – (1,004,200) (1,004,200)
Other operating income receipts [1] 404,854 1,004,200 1,409,054
Interest receipts [2] 25,864,025 43,674 25,907,699

(Increase)/ decrease in operating assets
Available-for-sale financial assets [2] (904,455) 904,455 –

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of available-for-sale financial

assets
[2]

– (12,790,254) (12,790,254)
Proceeds from available-for-sale financial

assets
[2]

– 11,842,125 11,842,125

[1] The Bank restated Statement of comprehensive income and Statement of cash flows for the year ended December
31, 2014 by presenting other operating income and other operating expenses, other operating income receipts and
other operating expenses paid separately, on gross basis.

[2] The Bank restated Cash flow statement for the year ended December 31, 2014 by presenting purchases of and
proceeds from available-for-sale financial assets on gross basis and in investing activities, and removing interest

[…]

Other borrowed funds 14.07% 5.56% – 9.74% 5.50% –

Ameriabank CJSC Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

43

32. Risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s statement of profit or loss.

The sensitivity of the statement of profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest
income for one year, based on the floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held at
31 December. The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets at
31 December for the effects of the assumed changes in interest rates based on the assumption that there are parallel
shifts in the yield curve.

Currency

Increase in
basis points

2015

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2015

Sensitivity of
equity and other
comprehensive

income
2015

AMD 5.00% – 1,512,108
USD 1.00% 68,353 –

Currency

Decrease in
basis points

2015

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2015

Sensitivity of
equity and other
comprehensive

income
2015

AMD 5.00% – (1,512,108)
USD 1.00% (68,353) –

Currency

Increase in
basis points

2014

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2014

Sensitivity of
equity and other
comprehensive

income
2014

AMD 2.18% – 618,072
USD 1.00% 66,218 –

Currency

Decrease in
basis points

2014

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2014

Sensitivity of
equity and other
comprehensive

income
2014

AMD 2.18% – (618,072)
USD 1.00% (66,218) –

(ii) Currency risk

The Bank has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

Ameriabank CJSC Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

44

32. Risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

The following table shows the foreign currency exposure structure of financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December
2015:

USD EUR
Other

currencies Total